

No. 10-5443

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES ANDREW FOWLER, AKA MAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KIRBY A. HELLER  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
Petitioner was properly convicted of violating 18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(C) by killing another person with the intent to prevent the communication of information about possible or actual federal crimes to federal officials .....	12
A. The federal-officer element in Section 1512(a)(1)(C) requires proof of a reasonable possibility that the victim or some other person would have communi- cated with a federal law enforcement official .....	13
1. The text of Section 1512(a)(1)(C) makes clear that a jury need not find that a defendant had any particular state of mind with respect to whether the communication he intended to prevent would involve a federal law enforce- ment officer .....	14
2. Section 1512(a)(1)(C) does not require proof that a victim had already communicated with federal officials or that he had a subjective intent to do so in the future .....	19
3. In order to prove a violation of Section 1512(a)(1)(C), the government need only prove a reasonable possibility that information relating to a federal crime was prevented from reaching a federal law enforcement official .....	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. Petitioner’s reliance on this Court’s decisions construing intent requirements in other statutes prohibiting other types of obstruction is misplaced . . . . .	30
B. The principle of constitutional avoidance does not require this Court to adopt petitioner’s restrictive reading of Section 1512(a)(1)(C)’s federal-officer element . . . . .	32
C. Under any understanding of Section 1512(a)(1)(C)’s federal-officer element, petitioner’s conviction is valid . . . . .	36
Conclusion . . . . .	40
Appendix – Statutory provisions . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) . . . . .	30, 31, 32
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 837 (1973) . . . . .	26
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) . . . . .	29
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) . . . . .	32, 36
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905) . . . . .	37
<i>County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979) . . . . .	26
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) . . . . .	26
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) . . . . .	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) . . . . .	32, 36
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) . . . . .	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . . . . .	33, 34, 35
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) . . . . .	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schulz v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 350 U.S. 523 (1956) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>United States v. Baldyga</i> , 233 F.3d 674 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 871 (2001) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .	32, 36
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 113 F.3d 1345 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 984 (1997) . . . . .	23, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1048 (2010) . . . . .	25, 28
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1277 (2000) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) . . . . .	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 875, and 528 U.S. 957 (1999) . . .	27
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1130 (2000) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975) . . . . .	15, 16, 33
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 922 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1041 (1991) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 483 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2007) . . .	37
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 498 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1281 (2008) . . . . .	22, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 372 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 827 (2005) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Marrero</i> , 390 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 912 (2005) . . .	23, 28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 54 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1149 (1996) . . . . .	20, 22, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1212 (2007) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Serrata</i> , 425 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	22, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Stansfield</i> , 101 F.3d 909 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22, 28
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1147 (1999) . . . . .	22, 25, 28
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984) . . . . .	16
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) . . . . .	35
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) . . . . .	34, 35
Criminal Law and Procedure Technical Amendment	
Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-646, § 61, 100 Stat. 3614 . .	17
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L.	
No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248:	
§ 2(b)(1), 96 Stat. 1249 . . . . .	2, 17
§ 4(a):	
96 Stat. 1249-1253 . . . . .	2, 17
96 Stat. 1249 (18 U.S.C. 1512(a)) . . . . .	17
96 Stat. 1250 (18 U.S.C. 1512(e)) . . . . .	17
96 Stat. 1252 (18 U.S.C. 1515) . . . . .	17

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2 .....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. 111 .....	15
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. 922(g) .....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)(A) .....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. 924(j)(1) .....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. 1001 .....	34
18 U.S.C. 1111 .....	6
18 U.S.C. 1111(a) .....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. 1503 .....	31
18 U.S.C. 1512 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(A) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(B) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(2)(A) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(2)(B) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(3)(A) .....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(A) (2000) .....	30
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(B) (2000) .....	30
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(1) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(2) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(d)(1) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(f)(1) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1512(g) .....	15, 17, 31

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1512(g)(2) . . . . .	3, 10, 15
18 U.S.C. 1513 . . . . .	26
18 U.S.C. 1515(a)(4) . . . . .	2, 3, 15
18 U.S.C. 1951 . . . . .	6, 7, 38
18 U.S.C. 2113 . . . . .	6, 7
21 U.S.C. 844(a) . . . . .	6, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 29(a) . . . . .	6
Rule 52(b) . . . . .	37
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) . . . . .	21, 27
H.R. 7191, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) . . . . .	17
Interstate Commission on Crime, <i>Handbook on Inter-</i> <i>state Crime Control</i> (1938) . . . . .	30
128 Cong. Rec. (1982):	
p. 26,351 . . . . .	18
p. 26,357 . . . . .	17
132 Cong. Rec. 11,291 (1986) . . . . .	17
S. Rep. No. 532, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) . . . . .	21, 25
